LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL

THE CITY COUNCIL OF LANCASTER

(OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) 2020

(AMENDMENT) (NO. 4) ORDER 2022

The City Council of Lancaster (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act, 1972 with the County Council of Lancashire in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 32, 33, 34, 35, 35C, and Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984(hereinafter called the "1984 Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act and Section 43 and Schedules 3 and 6 to the Road Traffic Act 1991(hereinafter called the "1991 Act") hereby make the following order.

- 1. <u>Commencement, Citation and Revocation</u>
- 1.1 This Order shall come into operation on [][] 2022 and may be cited as "The City Council of Lancaster (Off Street Parking Places) (Amendment) (No 4) Order, 2022".
- 2. <u>Interpretations</u>
- 2.1 Except where otherwise stated, any reference in this Order to a numbered Article or Schedule is a reference to the Article or Schedule bearing that number in this Order.
- 2.2 In this order, except where the context otherwise, requires, the following expressions have the meanings hereby respectively assigned to them: -
 - 2.2.1 "1984 Act" means the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Road Traffic Act 1991.
 - 2.2.2 "Enactment" means any enactment, whether public, general, or local and includes any order, bylaw, rule, regulation, scheme or other instrument having effect by virtue of an enactment;
- 2.3 Any reference in this order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended or substituted by any subsequent enactment.
- 2.4 Any reference in this order to a masculine gender shall include reference to the feminine gender and neuter gender.
- 2.5 Any reference in this Order to a singular includes the plural.
- 2.6 The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3. <u>Amendments</u>
- 3.1 The City Council of Lancaster (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2020, the Principal Order, is hereby amended as follows:
 - (1) Replace the First Schedule with the attached First Schedule (Annex 1)

(2) Create the West View Morecambe residents permit.

)

)

)

)

The Prohibitions and Restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation of any restriction or requirement imposed by any regulation made or having effect as if made under the Act or by or under any other enactment.

THE COMMON SEAL of THE CITY COUNCIL OF LANCASTER Was here unto affixed this XX day of [] 2022 in the presence of: